
  

City of Brookings 

MEETING AGENDA 
 

CITY COUNCIL 
Monday, July 12, 2021, 7:00pm 
City Hall Council Chambers, 898 Elk Drive, Brookings, OR 97415 
 
 

CITY COUNCIL 
A. Call to Order 

B. Pledge of Allegiance 

C. Roll Call 

D. Oral Requests and Communications from the audience 
(*Public Comments on non-agenda items – five (5) minute limit per person, please submit Public Comment Form in advance)   

E. Consent Calendar 
1. Approve Council minutes for June 28, 2021 [Pg. 1] 
2. Accept Planning Commission minutes for June 1, 2021 [Pg. 3] 

F. Staff Reports/Public Hearings/Ordinances/Resolutions/Final Orders  
1. Waive Park Rental Fees for Festival of Art in the Park [Pg. 5] 

a) Pelican Bay Arts Association Waiver [Pg. 6] 
2. Jacobs’ Contract Amendment [Pg. 9] 

a) Amendment No. 3 [Pg. 10] 
3. Dyer Partnership Agreement Amendment [Pg. 11] 

a) Amendment to Technical Services Agreement [Pg. 12] 
b) Contract Extension July 1, 2018 [Pg. 13] 
c) Dyer Schedule of Rates and Charges 2021-2023 [Pg. 14] 
d) Dyer Schedule of Rates and Charges 2014-2021 [Pg. 15] 

4. Update Master Fee Schedule [Pg. 16] 
a) Resolution 21-R-1211 [Pg. 17] 
b) Proposed 2021 Master Fee Schedule [Pg. 18] 

G. Informational Non-Action Items 

1. June Vouchers [Pg. 25] 

H. Remarks from Mayor and Councilors 

I. Adjournment 

 
*The agenda packet is available on-line at www.brookings.or.us, at Brookings City Hall and at Chetco Community Public Library.  Return completed Public 

Comment forms to the City Recorder before the start of the meeting or during regular business hours. 
 
All public meetings are held in accessible locations.  Auxiliary aids will be provided upon request with at least 72 hours advance notification.  Please contact 

469-1102 if you have any questions regarding this notice. 
 

Due to the COVID-19 virus, meeting participants in the council chambers will be limited and social distancing of six (6) feet will be required and maintained.  
If you would like to view the City Council Meeting live, you can via:  
   -Television – Charter Channel 181 
   -Internet – Go to the City of Brookings website at http://www.brookings.or.us 

 
Watch Meeting Live instructions: 1. Visit the City of Brookings website home page. 2. Click on Government (top page).  3. Click on City Council (right side). 4. 

Under Agenda & Meetings click Watch Meeting Live. 5. You will need to download the VLC Media Player. Follow directions and links for your device.  
 
On computers, it is possible to stream the meetings LIVE by copying and pasting the following link inside your web browser:  mms://68.185.2.46:8080 

 

http://www.brookings.or.us/
http://www.brookings.or.us/


City of Brookings 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 
City Hall Council Chambers, 898 Elk Drive, Brookings, OR 97415 

Monday, June 28, 2021 

Call to Order 
Mayor Hedenskog called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM 

Roll Call 
Council Present: Mayor Ron Hedenskog, Councilors Brad Alcorn, Ed Schreiber, John McKinney, and 
Michelle Morosky; a quorum present 
Staff present: City Manager Janell Howard, Public Works Director Tony Baron, and Deputy 
Recorder Natasha Tippetts 
Media Present: 1 
Others Present: 11 audience members 

Oral Requests and Communications from the Audience 
1. Teresa Lawson, 820 Brookhaven Drive, Brookings; expressed opinions on housing and

unemployment issues
2. Connie Hunter, 1310 English Court, Brookings; provided information about suicide awareness
3. Skip Hunter, 1310 English Court, Brookings; expresses opinion on city priorities
4. Mark St. James, PO Box 3225, Brookings; reported incident to council

Ceremonies/Appointments/Announcements 
1. Yard of the Month – May

a. Residential – 17324 Blueberry Drive, Jack and Josephine Sowerwine
b. Commercial – 500 5th Street, Curry Medical Center

2. Yard of the Month – June
a. Residential – 880 Crestwood Place, Mark and Jennifer Irwin
b. Commercial – 937 Chetco Avenue, Premier Ocean Properties

Consent Calendar 
1. Approve Council minutes for June 14, 2021

2. Accept monthly financial reports for May, 2021

Councilor Schreiber moved, Councilor Alcorn seconded, and Council voted unanimously 
to approve the Consent Calendar. 

Staff Reports 

1. Transfer of Appropriations, accepting Grants and Donations for FY 2020-21 Budget
Staff report presented by Janell Howard 

Mayor McKinney moved, Mayor Hedenskog seconded, and Council voted unanimously 
to adopt Resolution 21-R-1205, accepting specific purpose grants and donations in the 
General Fund, Tourism Fund, and Special Police Fund. 

2. Transfer of Appropriations from Insurance Proceeds for FY 2020-21 Budget
Staff Report presented by Janell Howard

Councilor Schreiber moved, Councilor Alcorn seconded, and Council voted unanimously 
to adopt Resolution 21-R-1206, approving appropriation transfers in the General Fund, 
Streets Fund, Water Fund and Wastewater Fund for insurance proceeds received. 1



3. Transfer of Appropriations for FY 2020-21 Budget from Carryover
Staff Report presented by Janell Howard

Councilor McKinney moved, Councilor Schreiber seconded, and Council voted 
unanimously to adopt Resolution 21-R-1207, approving appropriation transfers in the 
General Fund, Capital Projects Reserve Fund and Technology Fund from Carryover. 

4. Transfer of Appropriations for FY 2020-21 Budget for the Golf Course Department
Staff Report presented by Janell Howard

Councilor Alcorn moved, Councilor McKinney seconded, and Council voted unanimously 
to adopt Resolution 21-R-1208, approving supplemental budget and appropriating 
funds in the General Fund. 

5. Transfer of Appropriations for FY 2020-21 Budget for Wastewater Fund
Staff Report presented by Janell Howard

Councilor Alcorn moved, Councilor McKinney seconded, and Council voted unanimously 
to adopt Resolution 21-R-1209, approving appropriation transfers in the Wastewater 
Fund. 

6. Safe Drinking Water Revolving Loan from Business Oregon
Staff Report presented by Janell Howard

Councilor Alcorn moved, Councilor McKinney seconded, and Council voted unanimously 
to adopt Resolution 21-R-1210, authorizing the Mayor and City Manager to sign the 
Safe Drinking Water Revolving Loan Fund Application.  

7. 2021 Water Line Replacement Project
Staff Report presented by Tony Baron

Councilor McKinney moved, Councilor Alcorn seconded, and Council voted unanimously 
to authorize City Manager to sign Dyer Partnership Task Order 96 for $237,500, to 
provide engineering services for the 2021 Water Line Replacement Project.  

Remarks from Mayor and Councilors 
Mayor and Council agreed on adding the discussion of ADU’s and vacation rentals to the next 
Workshop.  

Adjournment 
Councilor Alcorn moved, Councilor Schreiber seconded and Council voted unanimously to adjourn 
the meeting at 7:56 PM 

Respectfully submitted: 
ATTESTED: 
this 12th day of July, 2021: 

Ron Hedenskog, Mayor Janell K. Howard, City Recorder 
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BROOKINGS PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES 
June 1, 2021 

CALL TO ORDER 
The regular meeting of the Brookings Planning Commission was called to order by Chair Wulkowicz at 7:01 pm in the 
Council Chambers at Brookings City Hall followed by the Pledge of Allegiance. 

ROLL CALL 
Commissioners Present:  Anthony Bond, Cody Coons, Skip Hunter (telephone), Clayton Malmberg, Skip Watwood, 
Chair Gerald Wulkowicz   
Staff Present:  PWDS Director Tony Baron, Planning Tech Lauri Ziemer 
Audience - One   

PLANNING COMMISSION CHAIR PERSON ANNOUNCEMENTS – None 

PUBLIC HEARINGS 
4.1   In the matter of File No. CUP-4-21, a request for approval of a Conditional Use Permit to operate a Short Term 

Rental facility at 1408 View Court. 

There was no ex parte contact, bias, personal interest, or conflicts of interest declared and no objection to the 
jurisdiction of the Planning Commission to hear the matter.  The public hearing was opened at7:05 pm.  PWDS 
Director Tony Baron reviewed the staff report. 

The applicant was not present.  No members of the public spoke in opposition and no participant requested additional 
time to submit materials.  The public hearing was closed at 7:10 pm. 

The Commission deliberated on the matter.  Motion made by Commissioner Watwood to approve File No. CUP-4-21, 
a request for a Conditional Use Permit to operate a short term rental at 1408 View Court based on the findings and 
conclusions stated in the Staff Report and subject to the Conditions of Approval; motion seconded and with no 
further discussion by a 6-0 vote the motion carried. 

Motion made Chair Wulkowicz to approve the Final Order regarding file CUP-4-21, based on the findings and 
conclusions stated in the Staff Report and subject to the Conditions of Approval;  motion seconded and with no 
further discussion by a 6-0 vote the motion carried. 

4.2 In the matter of File No.  M3-2-21, a request for a partition to divide a .28 acre parcel into two (2) parcels; 
located in the 600 block of Meadow Lane. 

There was no ex parte contact, bias, personal interest, or conflicts of interest declared and no objection to the 
jurisdiction of the Planning Commission to hear the matter.  The public hearing was opened at 7:14 pm.  PWDS 
Director Tony Baron reviewed the staff report noting that the draft Final Order was corrected to show no DIA was 
necessary as street improvements were already in place at.  The plat map with proposed lot dimensions and identified 
public utility easements signed by a registered surveyor was provided to the Commissioners for review and for the 
record. 

The applicant was not present.  No members of the public spoke in opposition and no participant requested additional 
time to submit materials.  The public hearing was closed at 7:23 pm. 

The Commission deliberated on the matter.  Motion made by Commissioner Watwood to approve File No. M3-2-21, 
a request for a partition to divide a .28 acre parcel into two (2) parcels; located in the 600 block of Meadow Lane, 
based on the findings and conclusions stated in the Staff Report and subject to the Conditions of Approval with the 
stipulation that the plat map with the dimensions be included in the record; motion seconded and with no further 
discussion by a 6-0 vote the motion carried. 

Motion made Chair Wulkowicz to approve the Final Order regarding file M3-2-21, based on the findings and 
conclusions stated in the Staff Report and subject to the Conditions of Approval with the stipulation that the plat 

map with the dimensions be included in the record;  motion seconded and with no further discussion by a 6-0 vote 
the motion carried. 

3



4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 6/1/2021 - 6/30/2021 Jul 08, 2021  07:55AM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Summary

GL Check Check Vendor Check GL Account Amount

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

06/21 06/02/2021 85926 6054 Latitude 42 Sports Bar & Grill 32-00-2005 30.00- V

06/21 06/02/2021 86049 6054 Latitude 42 Sports Bar & Grill 32-00-2005 30.00- V

06/21 06/02/2021 86847 4269 Gary Milliman 10-00-2005 91.28- V

06/21 06/03/2021 86856 5908 Amazon Capital Services 10-00-2005 308.54

06/21 06/03/2021 86857 313 Brookings Vol Firefighters 10-00-2005 2,250.00

06/21 06/03/2021 86858 715 Budge McHugh Supply 20-00-2005 3,791.22

06/21 06/03/2021 86859 5567 CAL/OR Insurance Specialists Inc 30-00-2005 683.33

06/21 06/03/2021 86860 5070 Canon Solutions America 10-00-2005 97.25

06/21 06/03/2021 86861 6031 Cascade Home Center 50-00-2005 1,129.80

06/21 06/03/2021 86862 193 Central Equipment Co, Inc 10-00-2005 2,628.42

06/21 06/03/2021 86863 5822 Chaves Consulting Inc 49-00-2005 370.20

06/21 06/03/2021 86864 5952 Chetco Auto Marine & Industrial Supply 10-00-2005 177.47

06/21 06/03/2021 86865 3834 Clean Sweep Janitorial Service 10-00-2005 2,285.00

06/21 06/03/2021 86866 5827 Coastal Investments LLC 10-00-2005 1,130.00

06/21 06/03/2021 86867 1745 Coastal Paper & Supply, Inc 10-00-2005 350.96

06/21 06/03/2021 86868 182 Coos-Curry Electric 10-00-2005 4,753.24

06/21 06/03/2021 86869 5874 Cumulus Global 49-00-2005 36.00

06/21 06/03/2021 86870 173 Curry Equipment 10-00-2005 768.30

06/21 06/03/2021 86871 259 Da-Tone Rock Products 20-00-2005 511.89

06/21 06/03/2021 86872 317 DCBS - Fiscal Services 10-00-2005 1,910.59

06/21 06/03/2021 86873 1 Darleen Mennett 20-00-2005 9.20

06/21 06/03/2021 86874 1 Shane Navarro 20-00-2005 90.09

06/21 06/03/2021 86875 3342 Fastenal 20-00-2005 316.54

06/21 06/03/2021 86876 2186 Ferguson Waterworks #3011 20-00-2005 2,600.00

06/21 06/03/2021 86877 5432 First Community Credit Union 15-00-2005 1,102.00

06/21 06/03/2021 86878 5065 Gold Beach Lumber 10-00-2005 31.84

06/21 06/03/2021 86879 6066 Golden Harvest Herban Farm & Bakery 32-00-2005 60.00

06/21 06/03/2021 86880 5955 Greystone Tactical 10-00-2005 1,676.20

06/21 06/03/2021 86881 4357 Hemlock Street Properties LLC 10-00-2005 375.00

06/21 06/03/2021 86882 6052 Hunger Paynes 32-00-2005 30.00

06/21 06/03/2021 86883 6087 Information Station Specialists Inc 50-00-2005 16,536.50

06/21 06/03/2021 86884 4171 In-Motion Graphics 10-00-2005 128.00

06/21 06/03/2021 86885 4980 iSecure 10-00-2005 33.00

06/21 06/03/2021 86886 1397 L N Curtis & Sons 10-00-2005 683.58

06/21 06/03/2021 86887 202 League of Oregon Cities 10-00-2005 20.00

06/21 06/03/2021 86888 328 Les Schwab Tire Center 10-00-2005 2,863.99

06/21 06/03/2021 86889 4269 Gary Milliman 10-00-2005 300.00

06/21 06/03/2021 86890 4269 Gary Milliman 10-00-2005 56.56

06/21 06/03/2021 86891 6046 Misty Mountain Brewing 32-00-2005 30.00

06/21 06/03/2021 86892 4487 Net Assets Corporation 10-00-2005 636.00

06/21 06/03/2021 86893 5008 Online Information Services 10-00-2005 99.36

06/21 06/03/2021 86894 4 Vern Monnett 32-00-2005 800.00

06/21 06/03/2021 86895 4 Nickelle Tipsword 10-00-2005 224.00

06/21 06/03/2021 86896 6054 Phase 3 Asset Group LLC 32-00-2005 60.00

06/21 06/03/2021 86897 322 Postmaster 25-00-2005 850.00

06/21 06/03/2021 86898 207 Quill Corporation 10-00-2005 19.99

06/21 06/03/2021 86899 1840 Rogue Credit Union 15-00-2005 1,356.89

06/21 06/03/2021 86900 6086 Siskiyou Pump Service Inc 52-00-2005 32,906.50

06/21 06/03/2021 86901 6085 South Coast Knight Security LLC 32-00-2005 125.00

06/21 06/03/2021 86902 6062 The Crazy Norwegian 32-00-2005 30.00

06/21 06/03/2021 86903 6012 Tropicalia Brazilian Cuisine 32-00-2005 329.00

06/21 06/03/2021 86904 2863 Verizon Wireless 10-00-2005 655.39

06/21 06/03/2021 86905 861 Village Express Mail Center 10-00-2005 67.02

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     2

Check Issue Dates: 6/1/2021 - 6/30/2021 Jul 08, 2021  07:55AM

GL Check Check Vendor Check GL Account Amount

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

06/21 06/03/2021 86906 4220 Woof's Dog Bakery 61-00-2005 52.99

06/21 06/03/2021 86907 5992 Ziply Fiber 10-00-2005 1,520.41

06/21 06/10/2021 86908 5908 Amazon Capital Services 10-00-2005 233.23

06/21 06/10/2021 86909 4734 Aramark Uniform Services 10-00-2005 120.00

06/21 06/10/2021 86910 6059 Backstreet Bar 32-00-2005 60.00

06/21 06/10/2021 86911 6023 Beachcombers Deli 32-00-2005 30.00

06/21 06/10/2021 86912 4939 BI- Mart Corporation 10-00-2005 52.97

06/21 06/10/2021 86913 6032 Bicoastal Media LLC 32-00-2005 820.00

06/21 06/10/2021 86914 6088 Michael Brown 10-00-2005 1,800.00

06/21 06/10/2021 86915 193 Central Equipment Co, Inc 10-00-2005 50.25

06/21 06/10/2021 86916 5842 Century West Engineering Corp 33-00-2005 19,383.59

06/21 06/10/2021 86917 5858 CH2M Hill OMI 25-00-2005 112,637.75

06/21 06/10/2021 86918 183 Colvin Oil Company 10-00-2005 2,612.71

06/21 06/10/2021 86919 5939 Country Media Inc 10-00-2005 443.85

06/21 06/10/2021 86920 4746 Curry County Treasurer 10-00-2005 352.00

06/21 06/10/2021 86921 5042 Curry Health Network 10-00-2005 45.00

06/21 06/10/2021 86922 185 Del Cur Supply 15-00-2005 320.10

06/21 06/10/2021 86923 1 Evert Hetland 20-00-2005 188.30

06/21 06/10/2021 86924 1 Donald Janoff DDS 20-00-2005 218.36

06/21 06/10/2021 86925 4642 ESRI 25-00-2005 2,500.00

06/21 06/10/2021 86926 6021 Fely's Cafe 32-00-2005 30.00

06/21 06/10/2021 86927 6050 First Chapter Coffee House 32-00-2005 30.00

06/21 06/10/2021 86928 139 Harbor Logging Supply 50-00-2005 4,035.74

06/21 06/10/2021 86929 6065 Local Government Law Group PC 10-00-2005 2,020.00

06/21 06/10/2021 86930 4443 Napa Auto Parts-Golder's 10-00-2005 14.65

06/21 06/10/2021 86931 279 One Call Concepts, Inc 25-00-2005 42.63

06/21 06/10/2021 86932 5155 Oregon Department of Revenue 10-00-2005 1,157.58

06/21 06/10/2021 86933 4 Erica Meyer 10-00-2005 224.00

06/21 06/10/2021 86934 3 Alan Dobrowolski 20-00-2005 101.51

06/21 06/10/2021 86935 3 Sheena Rosencrans 20-00-2005 99.86

06/21 06/10/2021 86936 956 Suiter's Paint & Body 61-00-2005 125.00

06/21 06/10/2021 86937 6068 The Salty Dawg Highway101 32-00-2005 30.00

06/21 06/10/2021 86938 4542 Umpqua Bank 45-00-2005 9,774.31

06/21 06/10/2021 86939 2122 Cardmember Service 10-00-2005 8,070.33

06/21 06/10/2021 86940 169 Waste Connections Inc 33-00-2005 188.81

06/21 06/10/2021 86941 5992 Ziply Fiber 30-00-2005 121.53

06/21 06/17/2021 86942 5876 Advanced Reporting LLC 10-00-2005 25.00

06/21 06/17/2021 86943 4939 BI- Mart Corporation 20-00-2005 14.93

06/21 06/17/2021 86944 2407 Blue Star Gas 10-00-2005 6,284.85

06/21 06/17/2021 86945 5048 Brookings Harbor Medical Center 10-00-2005 150.00

06/21 06/17/2021 86946 193 Central Equipment Co, Inc 15-00-2005 77.78

06/21 06/17/2021 86947 3015 Charter Communications 30-00-2005 495.00

06/21 06/17/2021 86948 183 Colvin Oil Company 25-00-2005 2,990.63

06/21 06/17/2021 86949 1357 Curry County Clerk 10-00-2005 450.00

06/21 06/17/2021 86950 2640 Dyer Partnership Inc., The 53-00-2005 8,687.50

06/21 06/17/2021 86951 5951 Executech Utah LLC 49-00-2005 30.46

06/21 06/17/2021 86952 4357 Hemlock Street Properties LLC 10-00-2005 405.00

06/21 06/17/2021 86953 4171 In-Motion Graphics 10-00-2005 536.00

06/21 06/17/2021 86954 6089 Inventory Trading Company Inc 10-00-2005 340.00

06/21 06/17/2021 86955 202 League of Oregon Cities 10-00-2005 808.35

06/21 06/17/2021 86956 3159 NorthCoast Health Screening 10-00-2005 720.00

06/21 06/17/2021 86957 4 Jace Hinesly 10-00-2005 239.00

06/21 06/17/2021 86958 4 Katie Pena 10-00-2005 221.00

06/21 06/17/2021 86959 4 Anita Wheeler 10-00-2005 224.00

06/21 06/17/2021 86960 5768 Proficient Auto Center Inc 10-00-2005 200.00

06/21 06/17/2021 86961 207 Quill Corporation 10-00-2005 827.96

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check

26



City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     3

Check Issue Dates: 6/1/2021 - 6/30/2021 Jul 08, 2021  07:55AM

GL Check Check Vendor Check GL Account Amount

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

06/21 06/17/2021 86962 5928 Radiotronics Inc 61-00-2005 168.00

06/21 06/17/2021 86963 6027 Rice Bowl 32-00-2005 60.00

06/21 06/17/2021 86964 3499 Simplot Grower Solutions 15-00-2005 278.68

06/21 06/17/2021 86965 380 Stadelman Electric Inc 10-00-2005 721.21

06/21 06/17/2021 86966 6062 The Crazy Norwegian 32-00-2005 60.00

06/21 06/17/2021 86967 861 Village Express Mail Center 10-00-2005 23.52

06/21 06/17/2021 86968 169 Curry Transfer & Recycling Inc 25-00-2005 810.00

06/21 06/17/2021 86969 169 Waste Connections Inc 25-00-2005 637.97

06/21 06/17/2021 86970 5992 Ziply Fiber 25-00-2005 1,334.85

06/21 06/24/2021 86971 5908 Amazon Capital Services 10-00-2005 29.99

06/21 06/24/2021 86972 5048 Brookings Harbor Medical Center 25-00-2005 124.00

06/21 06/24/2021 86973 5070 Canon Solutions America 10-00-2005 459.80

06/21 06/24/2021 86974 3015 Charter Communications 10-00-2005 249.96

06/21 06/24/2021 86975 1 Dan Brattain 20-00-2005 60.00

06/21 06/24/2021 86976 1 Dry Creek Underground Utilities 20-00-2005 275.38

06/21 06/24/2021 86977 1 Javelin Utilities Services 20-00-2005 300.00

06/21 06/24/2021 86978 6092 Earth Planter 15-00-2005 6,156.00

06/21 06/24/2021 86979 2186 Ferguson Waterworks #3011 20-00-2005 1,364.31

06/21 06/24/2021 86980 4171 In-Motion Graphics 32-00-2005 380.80

06/21 06/24/2021 86981 2834 Kelby McCrae 10-00-2005 42.50

06/21 06/24/2021 86982 5237 Oregon Mayors Association 10-00-2005 139.00

06/21 06/24/2021 86983 4 Brookings Harbor Baseball Club 10-00-2005 707.00

06/21 06/24/2021 86984 5101 Pitney Bowes Reserve Acct 10-00-2005 500.00

06/21 06/24/2021 86985 3 Robert Tetrault 20-00-2005 42.01

06/21 06/24/2021 86986 6091 Sarkar Tactical Inc 61-00-2005 8,300.00

06/21 06/24/2021 86987 3369 Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt PC 20-00-2005 2,052.00

06/21 06/24/2021 86988 380 Stadelman Electric Inc 10-00-2005 114.30

06/21 06/24/2021 86989 612 Strahm's Sealcoat & Striping, Inc 15-00-2005 14,694.00

06/21 06/24/2021 86990 142 Tidewater Contractors Inc 15-00-2005 6,500.00

06/21 06/24/2021 86991 6093 Track Utilities LLC 15-00-2005 88.00

06/21 06/24/2021 86992 169 Waste Connections Inc 10-00-2005 393.75

06/21 06/24/2021 86993 6090 Wrap Technologies Inc 61-00-2005 2,999.95

06/21 06/24/2021 86994 5992 Ziply Fiber 10-00-2005 104.86

          Grand Totals:  331,539.34

           Dated: ______________________________________________________

           Mayor: ______________________________________________________

  City Council: ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

City Recorder: ______________________________________________________

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     4

Check Issue Dates: 6/1/2021 - 6/30/2021 Jul 08, 2021  07:55AM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Summary

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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